

केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

PREAMBLE

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार,, अपर आयुक्त,, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-II आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 6.06.2025

ORDER NO.59/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. **CECHZ/R/T/25/00217** dated **26/05/2025** was filed by **Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office,

Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audia

II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

Information sought	Reply
A. NAME & PLACE OF THE DGGI/DRI OFFICE.	NA
B. NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN ZTI.	NA
C. NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	NA
 D. COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST(EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/)WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE. 	HYDERABAD – II AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE
E. NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION/CIRCLE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS UNDER EXECUTIVE/ AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE.	NA
F. NUMBER OF PERMISSION APPLICATIONS RECEIVED TO JOPIN BHARAT SEVAK FROM GROUP A, B, & C OFFICERS/ STAFF PLEASE PROVIDE SEPARATE FIGURE.	SINCE THERE IS NO LARGER PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVED, THE RTI REQUEST IS BEING DENIED IN TERMS OF SECTION 8(1)(J) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID patilmanojpm12@gmail.com)
- Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs (CPIO)
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehvd@gmail.com)



1 . .

केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

<u>PREAMBLE</u>

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार,, अपर आयुक्त,, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-II आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 16.06.2025

ORDER NO.60/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. **CECHZ/R/T/25/00223** dated **27/05/2025** was filed by **Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit - .

II Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

Information sought	Reply
A. NAME & PLACE OF THE DGGI/DRI OFFICE.	NA
B. NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN ZTI.	NA
C. NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL	NA
EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	
D. COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL EXCISE &	HYDERABAD – II AUDIT
CGST(EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/)WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	COMMISSIONERATE
E. NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION/CIRCLE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS UNDER EXECUTIVE/ AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE.	NA
F. NUMBER OF PERMISSION APPLICATIONS RECEIVED TO JOPIN BHARAT SEVAK FROM GROUP A, B, & C OFFICERS/ STAFF PLEASE PROVIDE SEPARATE FIGURE.	SINCE THERE IS NO LARGER PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVED, THE RTI REQUEST IS BEING DENIED IN TERMS OF SECTION 8(1)(J) OF RTI ACT 2005.
	RESH KUMAR)

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID patilmanojpm12@gmail.com)
- 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs (CPIO)
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com)



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HYDERABAD -500081

PREAMBLE

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार,, अपर आयुक्त,, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-॥ आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 16.06.2025

ORDER NO.61/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ/R/T/25/00235 dated 04/06/2025 was filed by Shri RAJ KUMAR under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, Hyderabad Zone, provide information pertaining to the Audit -II directing us to Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

	In this regard, with the second secon				
1. 2.	Registration Number CECTE/14/17/17How many Administrative officers are working as on 20.05.25 in CBIC formation i.e. central excise and GST.Pls share details 	is working in this Commissionerate as on 20-05-2025 Not applicable			
3.	Pls send the date of joining in the grade of administrative officers who are in PWDs Category without showing their names and their date of retirement.	Not applicable			
4.	Latest Seniority list of AO of all zones without showing their name.	Not applicable			
5.	Latest Seniority list of CAO of central excise and GST without showing their names.	Not applicable			

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

То

Shri RAJ KUMAR C-1102, kendriya GST parisar, sec-7, Kharghar, Pin-

- 410210, Navi Mumbai, Pin:410210. (Mail-ID guptaraj411@gmail.com) 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैवराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

<u>PREAMBLE</u>

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार,, अपर आयुक्त,, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-॥ आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 16.06.2025

ORDER NO.62/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

###

RTI application with Registration No. **CECHZ/R/E/25/00096** dated **05/06/2025** was filed by **Shri ROHIT GARG** under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, Hyderabad Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -II **Commissionerate** directly to the Applicant. In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

	registration number			
Registration Number CECHZ/R/E/25/0096 dated 05.06.2025				
1.	List of officers i.e. Commissioner, Additional Commissioner, Deputy/ Assistant Commissioner, Superintendent, Inspector deputed in the adjudication department in your zone along with their designation and contact number.	Not applicable		
	Area wise jurisdiction falling under each Commissionerate in your zone.	NA		
	Complete address and location of Department Offices in your zone.	NA		

166 (S. SURESH KUMAR)

(ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- 1. Shri ROHIT GARG 8, ADVOCATE CHAMBERS, RDC, RAJ NAGAR
- GHAZIABAD-20, Pin:201002. (Mail-ID rohit@gargsonline.com) 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY, HYDERABAD -500081

PREAMBLE

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Additional Commissioner of Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hitech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार,, अपर आयुक्त,, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-॥ आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 19 .06.2025

ORDER NO.63/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005- Application filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001- Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ/R/T/25/00222 dated 27/05/2025 was filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil under Right to Information Act 2005, which was received online in this office. The said application was received in this office from the Chief Commissioner office, _{Hyderabad} Zone, directing us to provide information pertaining to the Audit -

1 Commissionerate directly to the Applicant.

In this regard, the reply to the RTI application is as under:

Information sought	Reply
A. NAME & PLACE OF THE DGGI/DRI OFFICE.	NA
B. NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN ZTI.	NA
C. NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	NA
D. NAME & PLACE OF THE COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST (EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/) WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	HYDERABAD – II AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE
E. NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR NAME & PLACE OF THE CIRCLE UNDER CGST/CUSTOMS AUDIT OR NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION / AIRPORT /ICD/CFS UNDER CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	NA
F. NAME AND PLACE OF THE RANGE UNDER DIVN OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CGST OR AUDIT PARTY UNDER CGST/CUSTOMS AUDIT OR /PORT/FIELD FORMATION UNDER CUSTOMS DIVISION WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.	NA
 G. PLEASE PROVIDE ME INFORMATION ABOUT NUMBER OF OFFICERS/STAFF UNDER 6TH CPC WHO WERE BENEFITTED BY BUNCHING PROCESS IN 7TH CPC IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MEMO NO. 1-6/2016 - I DATED 07.09.2016, 03.08.2017& 07 02 2019 DEPT. OF EXPENDITURE, MINISTRY OF FINANCE, NEW DELHI (URL https://doe.gov.in/sites/default/files/Bunching_7cpc_Clafification_7.2.1 9_Eng.pdf), PLEASE PROVIDE THE SAID INFORMATION ALONG WITH COPY OF OFFICE ORDER IN THIS REGARD. PLEASE PROVIDE ME THE SAID DATA / INFORMATION POST WISE IN R/O GROUP A, B, C & D SEPARATELY. 	NIL

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

- 1. Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, Bungalow Number 10, East Street Camp, Next to Lashkar Police Quarters, Pune, Maharashtra. Pin: 411001. (Mail-ID <u>patilmanojpm12@gmail.com</u>)
- 2. Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs (CPIO)
- 3. Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com)



केंद्रीयकर: खापरीक्षा-II आयुक्तकाकार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX AUDIT- II COMMISSIONERATE 1-98/B/20, 21: सान्वीयमुनाप्राइड, कृतिकालेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेकसिटी, हैदराबाद-500081 1-98/B/20, 21: SANVI YAMUNA PRIDE, KRITHIKA LAYOUT, MADHAPUR, HITECH CITY HYDERABAD -500081

<u>PREAMBLE</u>

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the receipt of order to the First appellate authority i.e. Sri. Sahil Inamdar, Commissioner (In-Situ), Central Tax, Audit-II Commissionerate, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax (Audit-II), Door No.1-98/B/20,21, Krithika Layout, Madhapur, Hi-tech City, Hyderabad – 500081. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों के भीतर प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील कर सकता है- श्री साहिल इनामदार, आयुक्त, केंद्रीय कर, ऑडिट-II आयुक्तालय, दरवाजा नंबर 1-98/बी/20,21, कृतिका लेआउट, माधापुर, हाईटेक सिटी, हैदराबाद-500081

Date: 19.06.2025

ORDER NO.64/2025-RTI

(Order Passed by Shri S. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Commissioner & CPIO, Audit-II Commissionerate, Hyderabad)

SUB :- RTI Act, 2005 - RTI Application filed by Sri. Manish Kumar Maheshwari, Gujarat – Reg.

#

RTI application with Registration No. CECHZ/R/T/25/00221 dt. 27/05/2025 was filed by Sri. Manish Kumar Maheshwari under Right to Information Act, 2005, which was received online in this office, through online requesting provide certain information on pending cases of IGST Refund claims on Export of goods and Services with payment of Tax. In this regard, the reply to the application is as under:

Point No. 1 - NIL

Point No. 2 - Not applicable in view of the reply to Point No. 1

19/6

(S. SURESH KUMAR) (ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER & CPIO)

• • • • • • •

- То
- Shri Shri Manish Kumar Maheshwari, MOTERA, Pin:380005 1. Gujarat. (Mail-ID <u>SARDAM53@GMAIL.COM</u>)

- Copy submitted to: The Assistant Commissioner of GST & Customs 2. (CPIO)
- Chief Commissioner Office, Hyderabad. (By Email.ccehyd@gmail.com) 3.